In accordance with : :
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O

b

lnsc')lvencyI (England & ) _ ’ . . ) .
waled fules 206 Notice of administrator’s progress report Companies House
N
<
[a]
Z
2 *A9BLZO3K*
<~y Aoe 17/08/2020 #129
Rl COMPANIESHOUSE _____/
' o ‘Company details . :
: illing in this f
Company number ’0_ [—Z—’—JFE’TI?IT - ? :e;:g cI:n:p::teoi:\mtypescript orin
Company name in full | Cuddy Environmental Limited ‘ bold black capitals.
© Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) . | Alistair '
Surname " Wardell
Administrator’s address
Building name/number] 6th Floor - '
‘Street E Callaghan Square
Post town . . lCardiff
Codnty/Region I .
Postcode [c[F[1fol Tl [T
Country A | . ‘ ’ )
u Administrator's name ©
Full forename(s) Nicholas S ‘ ‘ © Other administrator
- : Use this section to tell us about
Surname : Wood . . ) _ : another administrator.
. " Administrator’s address ‘
Building name/number [30 Finsbury Square ' ' 0fj)th(:}r‘.admcitpis’(trattolrI ” 7t
’ g se this section to tell us abou
Street - . ' I _ : another administrator.
Post town I London ) '
County/Region | o :
_Postcode . EE’?I—;,/F’?E
Country r L ’

04/17 Version 1.0



“AMIT0

Notice of administrator’s progress repdﬁ -

Period of progress report

- From date

To date

2 b Blolalo

2l B TTI?W

 Progress report

@ |attach aAcopy of the progress report

Sign and date

'Administrator's .

signature

Signatur

| X /&>

Signature date

_1f o s Tl—l_f’

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

EPresenter information

“ Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contactname - Sy A McDonald

All information on thls form will appear on the
public record

@ Where to send

e~ rant Thornton UK LLP

4 Hardman Square

_ Spinningfields -

l Address

_Post town

Manchester

County/Region

Country

qu

Telephone

0161 953 6900.

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held.on the public Register.

O You'have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

" You may return this form to any Companies House '
.| address, however for expediency we adwse you to

return it to the address below

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UzZ.

| DX 33050 Cardiff.

]Wﬁlflfl—f—lilir ﬂFurthermfc')rma}tllon

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

“This foreh has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Vérsion 1.0




, Gra‘ntTh"ornt’Qh

_ Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thornton UK LLP

~ Cuddy Environmental ‘s

Spinningfields

Limited - In Adm|n|strat|on s
(the Company) |

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the
period 23 January 2020 to 22 July 2020

Prepared by: A.Iistair Wardell, Joint Administrator

Contact details: . Should you wish to discuss any matters in
‘ _ this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Sean A McDonald on
0161 953 6354



Commercial in confidence

" Definitions

The following definitions are used either within the body of this report, the appendices to it, or both.

Bibby " | Bibby Financial Services Limited

The Company - __| Cuddy Environmental Limited
Craigdam : T Craigdam Services Limited '
The Group ‘ ) Cuddy Demolition & Dismantling Limited,

Cuddy Demolition Limited,

Cuddy Environmental Limited,

Cuddy Remediation Limited,

Cuddy Groundworks' Limited,

| Cuddy Scaffolding Limited,

Cuddy Plant and Transport Limited,

- . Cuddy Recycling Limited — all in Administration
Jardine Norton ) Jardine Norton Limited

Joint Administrators / we / us / our Alistair Wardell and Nicholas Wood
The Period =~ - The period from 23 January 2020 to 22 July 2020

VAT ' : B Value added tax



Commercial in confidence

) i

1 Executive summary

o This'progress report for the Company’s Administration covers the pe'ri‘od from 23 January 2020 to

' 22 July 2020 and should-be read in conjunction with all previous reports. - :

¢ Our proposals were approved on 4 October 2018 by a resolution from the credltors

e The'key work done in the Period was to attempt to reallse assets.

¢ An 18-month extension has been obtained by an order from the Court and the Administration is now
due to end on 22 January 2022.

« ltis unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to make a distribution to. unsecured creditors, so itis
mtended to exit the Administration and move to dissolution.

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator . ’ ] ‘ -

14 August 2020




2

21

22

! Commercial in confidence

Progress to date '

.

Strategy and progress during the Period

We continue to pUrsUe_ the objective of achieving a better result for the Company'’s creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Comipany was wound up (without first being in Administration).

During the-Period, our focus has been to collect outstanding book debts.

Realisation of assets,

Debtors and work'in progress

As prewously advised, we have engaged Quantity Surveyors Cralgdam to a55|st in the collectlon of
debtors.

To date, we. have collected £214, 155 and do not belleve any further recoveries will be made due to the
outstanding balances being disputed..

Intercompany debtors A
Thé Company is owed c£1.4 million by a number of companies within the Group.

As all of the companies in the Group are insolvent and the administrations of the compahies are

. ongoing, itis uncertain whether there will be any recoveries in respect of this class of asset. The

Company will rank as an unsecured creditor in each relevant estate.




Commercial in confidence

3 Creditors

3.1 Secured creditors

Bibby was granted a debenture with a fixed arid floating charge over the Company's assets on

28 March 2018. As at the date of Administration, the balance due secured by this debenture was
£110,000. Due to.additional liabilities arising from cross guarantees across the Companies in the Group'
the total amount due to Bibby was £159,856.

Due to the timings of realisations across the Group, £80,097 was distributed to Bibby by thé Company
and the balance of £79,759 was distributed by other entities in the Group to enable Blbby to be repaid in
full. . .

There have since been further recoveries across other Group companies, so an interim marshalling
exercise has been carried out and an amount of £15,000 has been paid by the Company to another
Group company to correctly allocate Bibby’s debt between the Group

There may be further funds to be transferred across the Group to ﬁnahse this allocation of Bibby's &ebt
once all assets-of the Group are realised. .

Jardine Norton was granted a debenture with a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets on
29 June 2018. At the date of Administration, the balance due secured by this debenture was c£300,000.
To date, Jardine Norton has been paid £75,255 and will suffer a shortfall on its lending.

Osborne Clarke was engaged in order to advise us on the validity of the security. No issues were
|dent|f ed. .

3.2 Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claimé consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay, up to certain
statutory limits. A sngmf icant element of these claims has been subrogated to the Secretary of State,
following payment of claims by the Redundancy Payments Service.

There were 20 employees at the date of appointment all of whom have been made redundant.

The preferential claim figure is £33,029, of which £30, 539 related to arrears of wages and holiday pay
and £2, 490 related to outstanding pension payments.

-There are insufficient funds available to make a distribution to the preferential creditors.
3.3 . Unsecured creditors

Presé‘ribed part

In accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a prescribed part is to be set aside from
the ﬂoatlng charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the Company. The
prescribed part calculation is applied to the net property available and is calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 of net realisations and 20% of all further amounts, up to a maximum prescribed part of

- £600,000.

There are insufficient assets to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors via the prescribeq part fund.
Dividend prospects '

Based on current information there will not be a distribution to this qlass of creditor.




4.1

Commercial in confidence

Investigations into the

affairs of the Company

Statutory investigations
We undertook an investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any potential

asset recoveries, or conduct matters that required further investigation, taking into account the public
interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation and the costs

- involved. -

Based on the outcome of our investigatioris into the affairs of the Company to date, there ére no matters

identified that need to be reported to the creditors. However, we would be pleased to receive from any
* creditor any useful information concerning the Company, its dealing or conduct which may assist us.

\




5.1

Commercial in confidence

Remuneration and

expenses

Overview

Our remuneration is being charged on a time cost basis as agreed by the creditors. ‘

During the Penod time costs of £8,029 have been incurred, brmglng the cumulative time costs at the
end of the Period to £67 922. No remuneration has been drawn to date. :

In addntlon to the time costs already incurred, we estimate additional time costs of £15,000 to deal with
the remaining matters identified in the assets section above and to close the Administration. '

This brings our total estimated time costs to £82,922 in comparison to our fees estimate of £95,883,
which was supplied to creditors when we sought approval of the basis of our remuneration. At this time,
we do not seek to rewse our fees estimate in order to be able to draw more remuneration.

No expenses were mcurred during the Period, bringing the total expenses incurred at the end of the
Period to £1, 175, whlch remain unpaid at present.

'

_ Further details about remuneration and expenses are provided in Appendix B to this report.




6

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

. 6.5

6.6

6.7

Commercial in confidence

Future strategy

Future conduct of the Administration
We will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the Company in order to achieve the
purpose of the administration. This will include but not be limited to: -

e payment of admlnlstratlon expenses, including our remuneration .

+ finalisation of the Company’s tax affairs, including completlon of corporation tax and VAT returns
and settlement of any post Administration liabilities, and

. 'complymg with statutory and compliance obligations.

It is éstimated that the administration will take approximately 18 months.to be concluded whilst we await

the outcome of the Group administrations to see if funds become available for the benefit of the
Company either as-a creditor or from the marshalling of the Bibby debt.

Extension of the Administration

~ The duration of an Administration is restricted to 12 months from the date of commencement unless it is

extended with the permission of the creditors or an order from the Court. The creditors previously
granted a 12-month extension to 22 July 2020 and the Court has granted a further 18-month extension
in order to complete the process of realising the assets of the Company and complete the distribution of
assets to creditors. The Administration is now due to end on 22 January 2022.

Exit from Administration

tis envisaged that the Administration will end by dissolution_of the Company.

Data. protectlon

Any personal information held by the Company will contlnue to be processed for the purposes of the
Administration of the Company and in accordance with the requirements of data protection. Our privacy
notice on our website (www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/privacy) contains further details as to how we may
use, process and store personal data.

{

Contact from third parﬂes

Please be aware that fraudsters have been known to masquerade as the administrators of a company
that has entered administration, or as the administrators’ staff or agents. Fraudsters may contact
creditors asking for a payment-to enable release of money payable to the creditor or other purposes

. The admlnlstrators thelr staff or agents will never make such a request.

" Covid-19

V

This report has been produced durihg the Covid-19 restrictions. We have taken every reasonabie step
to ensure that the information is accurate, but if anything is incorrect or incomplete, we will provide an
explanation and corrected information in the next progress report. :

Future reporting

We are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the next six months of the

Administration, or earlier if the Administration has been finalised.




A Abstract of the admmlstrators
recelpts and payments

Cuddy Environmental Limited - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments
from 23 July 2018 to 22 July 2020

From From

: -23/07/2018 - - 23/01/2020
Statement to ‘ to 4
of Affairs 22/01/2020 . 22/07/2020 Total
£ £ . ' £ £
Receipts L . ' : ‘
Book Debts ‘ 143,225.15 s 0.00 143,225.15
‘Plant & Machinery ) 40,816.00 0.00 40,816.00
Motor Vehicles . : . ©22,998.00 0.00 22,998.00
- Book Debts . ~70,929.75 « 0.00 70,929.75
Misc Refunds ’ . 77.49 0.00 77.49
VAT on Sales , ’ 10,504.80 - 0.00 10,504.80
HMRC - VAT received/paid - : A . 3,720.89 0.00 3,720.89
292,272.08 . ) 0.00 292,272.08
Payments ' .
Rents ' i : : 779.00- . 0.00 779.00
Bibby Financial Services Limited . ! . 80,096.68 15,000.00 95,096.68
- -Jardine Norton Limited ) ) 75,255.29 . 0.00 75,255.29
- - Pre-Administration Expenses ' - : . - 3,120.50 0.00 3,120.50
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 17,672.03 0.00 - 17,672.03
- Quantity Surveyors Fees 31,773.39 0.00 31,773.39
Legal Fees (1) o : 0.00 400.00 400.00
Employee relatéd expenses . S ‘3,616.14 0.00 3,616.14
Waste removal costs - 18,175.90 . 0.00 18,175.90
Re-Direction of Mail R 204.00 _ 0.00 - 204.00 -
- Statutory Advertising. ; ' 71.15 0.00 - 71.15
Insurance of Assets : . ’ . - 1,217.44 ) .0.00 1,217.44
Employment Rights Consultants, : 900.00 ‘ -0.00 900.00
VAT on Purchases - o . : 14,669.19 80.00 14,749.19
C . ) : '247,550.71 15,480.00 263,030.71
Net Receipts/(Payments) - : 44,721.37 (1 5,480.00) _ 29,241.37
Made up as follows
* Floating Current Account ) ’ h 44,721.37 (15,480.00) 29,241.37
44,721.37 ' (15,480.00) . 29,241.37

Note:

Statement of Insolvency Practlce 7 states the headings used in the Recelpts and Payments Account should follow

" those used in any prior Statement of Affairs (SOA) or estimated outcome statement.



No signed SOA was not provided ‘by the Company'’s directors and therefore a cdmparison by category 6annot be
made. ‘ : .

Page 2 of 2 . . A } . - IPS SQL Ver. 2010.01 . L " ) 31 July 2020 16:27



. : . A. . _— - Amooc_EEoo ‘s99) ‘sjybu) s10)ipaId 10§ UOjBULIOJU) e
A , aInsojosIp m,c_‘__:cwh sdiysuoneas e

sojeinosse-0) sjuswied o

YOM JNo u&om.acoo.n% .

. " sasuadxa pue SjuaWasSINgsIp e

pouad ayy Buunp wes} :o&..vcm SI0Je.)SIUIWPY JUIOl By} AQ SUOP YoM e

" siseq uojeJsaunwal e

- : ' . . S}s09 EwE..E_oaaw-oa .

| | . 4 L :sJaA00 J1 “Arewwns Ul (6dIS) 6 8onoeId
Aouaajosuj Jo Juswalels pue (sajny ay)) 9107 Sainy (sajep pue puejbu3) Aousajosul sy} ‘9861 10V Aoudajosu) ay} Jo sjuswaiinbal sy} yim souepiodde ul pasedaid Uesq sey xipuadde sy

2.NS0|ISIp 6 8008I fousajosuy Jo Jusuisjels

o wm#.m_oowmm L_msto_ wL_Bm:m_c_E_u,q H,_c_oﬁ ay} o} sosuadxa pue uopelsunwal ‘sjuswAed




*aIN}Ny 8y} Ul 0S Op 0} JybBL JNO dAIBSBI OM ‘JOABMOY QmE_“mw S99} no 40 $S90X3 Ul coamgwc:_.:w‘_ Melp 0} _m>9anm NEES
0} }0adxa jou op am-Juasaid.)y ‘jeaosdde jJnoypm mmm mmu 'SJE WSS $89) B} Ul N0 JOS JUNOWE [E}0} B} JO SSBIXS Ul UOHEISUNLISI MEIP O} paRiuLad 10U 918 am 'sajny 8y} JO 0¢ '8 Ld Japun

-sosiwaid pjoyases] oy} Woy S}Sem woummnmm 8AOUIBI 0} PALINOUI 0008130 ,6 $)S00 0} anp I S$99xX8 sasuadxa ay |

coam._wc:EQ 1N0 JO SISBQ Y} JO UOHBUILLISIBP U} 0} Joud SI0}paid
oy o) umusoa a19M YJIYM JO y10q ‘ajewnso asuadxa o£ papesoxs ajey sasuadxa pue sjewss sady 3Uj Ul S)S00 BWI} BY} O LIOYS [} [|M S}SOD L) PAPI0IBI SAIEINWNG Jey) ajedionue apA -

. “MOjaq UORDaS aARdadSal 8y} Ul Papinoid SI PoLISd BU} Ul BUOP }IOM BU} JO UoNdUISap ¥ "Sjep O} UMEIP USaq Sy UOHEIBUNWSI Ol YOIUM JO ZZ6'£93 O) PUS Polad 8y} Je SIS0
awn angejnwno sbuuqg sy *(Mojaq UoRISS ,BUOP MIOM, BU) Ul UMOUS S&) JNoy//613 Jo abelane ue Je sinoy |y AQ pajussaidal 62083 Bullielo) paunaul aiem s)so00 awi.'pousd au) Buung

"LBL'LS3 JO sjewss sasuadxa .
ue pue. ¢es’ mmw jo sjewnse sas) e UM tﬂm .__o£ pue siojessiuiwpy juior m£ >n Emam Apadoid awn ay) 0} mc_Eouom nox 4 89 uoneIaUNWa) umﬁ vm>_omm._ SI0}PaI 3y} '8L0Z 1840120 ¥ UO

mL_Bm:w_:_E_o,q JUIOF 8} JO SIseq UohelauNwWay

$1s09 juauwjulodde-}sod
, | - . . ‘pied usaq aAey sasuadxa coagm_c_Eu,q-ma Iy -ajelse
8y} 'woy) (sjesodold Jo uswales QQEEE_EE\ JUIOf 8Y) Ul pasolosIp se) cSEo; 1 JueIO JO sasuadxa coamzm_c_EB\.wa ay} jo yuawdhed ayy nm>o.anm sioypaio ay) ‘8102 1890J00 ¥ UD

- "9)e)sa ay) woyy pred ag pjnoys
Asyy Jayjaym 0} se s10ppaLo Jo Apoq ajeudoidde ay} woy paiinba si leacsdde ‘Jybnos s) juswAed pue co:m.;m_c_Eva S UE >cmanu m£ uaym piedun uiewsai Ay} Jusjxa ay) o -os Buiop
} O} MBIA B YIIM JNQ UoRessIuILpe palajus Auedwod ay) s10jeq ssauonijoeld Asuanjosul paylienb Jayio Jo siojesisiuiwpe Aq paunoul sasuadxa pue pabieyd saa) ale S}Sod uolelisiuiwpe-ald

$}s09 jJuswiulodde-ald




‘ - 6 01oB1d Aouanjosul jo uswajelg
- , ‘ uoneisiba) Ypm 2oueljdod paINSua pue SIoNPad 0}
Kouanjosul pue sannp Jno yim Aldwod o  « spodas ssaiboid ay) jo anssi pue uonesedald o

‘SUO|S193p B SOIOU

. sJe|naJ)d ‘spodoy
aje}sa ayj o} Jyauaq

|EIOUBLIY J02.IP OU pBY PUE Sjuswalinbas - . . uojeJisiulwpe ayj Jo UoIsusXa sy}
" Koinjeys Yy Buikidwod jo asodind : Inoqe Ajjeusejul wes) pue siakme| uym paster]
au} 1o} Ajajos vﬁm_asoo SEMYOMSIYL  ® Buissaiboid s1 aseo-ay) aINSU8 0 o " $PI0D3J PUB S3l) JO SMAIADY [BLIDIU| e juswebeuew ased
” /g9y | v98'y3 siy 61 ' . . . . uoneNSIUIWPY;
) Aj@jeudoidde ypm ,mm_hmac pue swie|o ‘
J|eap aJe sauanb pue swiejo JOJPaIO [|B 2INSUB O » ,S10}Ipa1d 0} UONE}aJ Ul 3ouUapuodsaln) e painsesun
a)e)sa ay) o} Jauaq . . : _
[BIOUBUY J031IP OU PEY pue syuswalnbal . ) o ) dnoio ssoloe asio1axa Buljjeysieny e
Ao)njels yim Buifjdwos jo asodind uoHeJISIUILIPE By} Ul SIapjoyaNelS Aay C SIO}IPBIO PAINIDS
ay) Joj >_m_ow PaJRIdWOod SEM MJOM SIY F ay) se ajep o} dn siolpaId paindes 8y deay 0 e« By} 0} m.w-mua:.._m_nmﬁ pue Suipodal [leuoy e peindeg
45123 0cr3 siyz ) , o . : ; QS%Q& :
$s320.d Aduanjosul . Pan12031 Usaq pey SI0}PaID
ay} 0} anjen Sppe Ji 21eISd Y} 0} . painoas o} paubisse s)diadas J0}qap uiepad
anjen [eueUY ppe Jou JyBiw j1 yBnoyye ' Jayjaym ajebysanui 0} SpI033s pue SR00q o
 KIeSS220U Sem 3Jom ay} AUM, Jopun 9|qissod asaym sjasse jo A1an0das jdwape o) e Jayjo pue ejep.juswajels yueq pashleuy o ) sosfjeue
paufe|dxa Sy "SSNP SIAP|OY 200 3y} . pauodas pue pajoal|od Apadosd si siskjeue 10} Apeas 8 Sjuowesels xﬂﬂm
abieyosip o) Aiessaoau semqiomsiyl  »  suonebiisanul o) uolelal U 30UBPIAG [le 8INSU 01 o IOjjeld Ojul BlEp JUBWIE)S Yueq m:._zsnc_ . sp10261 3 sy008
COAUEL3 T S.9C3 sy 0z . : ) m:o_uww_gmgc_.,
9|qejieAR BWO093q SPUNY JUBIDYNS PINOYS .
SJO)IPJD 0} UOHNQUISIP € 10} pue d)e}sa . ,
3y} JO Jyauaq 3y} JO§ AN|eA |BlouRUY ) ’ SUON993J|09 Jq3p
asi|eas djay 0) AUBSS303U SEM HIOM SIY] o SJ0Jqap 3y} aslieal 0] e %00qG yim Bunsisse Juabe ayy yum pesier] o . 5101990
14/00€3 093 yy : . . siessy|

paiIndul S1S02 dwi ] S10}1P31d 0} Jyduaq [eldueUl 4 Kuessanau sem y10m ayj Aym ’ auOp YI0M NIOM JO eaAIY

: - . ‘MO[3Qq UORO8S
,Ssasuadxa pue sjuawasingsi(, 8y} Ul PapIAcId 818 SUOP YoM UM UOHIBULOD Ul PaLInoul sasuadxe JO s|ieje( "eA0qe UoHoas SISB] UOIBIaUNWSY, aY) Ul papnjoul aie ajewjss ses) ay) jo
ss30x@ pajedionue Aue Joj Suoseay SISAJEUE oUBLIBA SJRWIISO S99} [BOLBWNU B YIM Jaylabo) paiinou) S1S00 awl) SIOJBASIUIWPY JUIOL 8U) JOj UONBWIOMI SIY} JNO 18S ([eouswnu AQ Pamoyio)
aAleLIBU) S3|qE) BUIMO|0) 9U 1 "3UOP 3HOM 3y} J0 UonEue|dxa aAleLBU apiAcid 0) palinbai os|e ale ap 'gL0Z Joquaidas £ pajep SIoHpalo O} S|esodold JO JUSWSIELS N0 UIYIM PapN|oul
SEM BJEWIS3 $33) N "papinoid ajewiisa saa) Aue jsuiebe se ')l yim uoioauuod ul pasnoul sasuadxa Aue Buipnjoul ‘pouad a4y} Ul SUOP 3JOM [ENJOE JO SISOD |ig}ap 0} palinbal a1 apA

pouad ay} Bulnp wes) Jiay) pue SIojelSIUILPY JUIOr 8y} A auop YJ0p




| ouzels  ezo's3 . sy

pouad
'8y} Ul pasnouy
$1509 awn jejo

uone|sifa| xej ym Aldwod o

swnjal | YA paiuqgns pue pasedald e

xej

sjuawainbas Asonjes ym Aidwod o)

Junoooe yueq ay; Bujuiejurew pue Buibeuepy o

suoneiouodal yueq Bugonpuod e

Bugpuny
w» Buyjq ‘Aanseas




Ju3 :91ep 0} pied $1S02 aw fel0] -

S}aYORIq U) pBjUDSDId BJB SBOUBLIBA DSIAADY -
SAND3X3 pue Jabeuew JUBISISSE SBPN|oU) BARNDAX3 -
sJabeuRw pue sJ0}031Ip 8jEI20SSE SApNoU) Jabeuey -
$10)08.1p puB sJauped Sapnjou) Jauped -

1S8ION

52'016'LZ |06'682 £ K41 052€8'56  [00°5ZS 10'8C _mN.NNaKo _ov.mnN 1T°L6} 00'620'8  |oL'ov 00'228'c  |s9'9Z 00°289')  [ss'9 00°0L0°2 05'9 00°015 00°L |elcl
88°80¢ 05°065'LL {5699 - - - - - - : - - - - - feJaue9|

9¢°S9Y 0s'vs6‘'L  [oZY - - N = - - - - - - - suojsued

61°LLZ 0s'Pp8'L  [oceT EVLLE 00'812 0L0 - - 00051 050 00'89 020 - - xej

: . ’ ’ Bujpuny

. §2°261 05°596'S  [S6°0€ £9°261 00'6YS S8 0066 G650 00°09€ 002 0006 - |00 - - 8 Buyq “unseesy

: SUo|§]98p ' Sad0U

L1414 00°ckL'T  [scOb 80'89¢ 00'/85'Z |59°6 00°22S 06'2 00°528 SL'C 00'0v2'L 00 - - ‘si0}ipesd o} spodey

- Z1'S8T 00'SZL'h  [S0'9 16'¥82 000LS'L  |OES 00°0S¥ 052 00862 00°L 00262 080 00'0LS 00"} juewabeuew ased

(00°885°2) [loe's) 24192 00'502's¢ _[o5'IEL 92°9.2 loo'ess’ze [os'9eL 26'292 00798y |os'8L . TuoeISIUIWPY|

. 00'ShY 00'StY 00°) - - - - - - - - - - - - SPUapIAIg

[2°4°1:14 00'v20'v  |se'SL 00'0€EL 00'0EL 00°L 00°0€1L 00'L - - - - - - paindasun

ieezy 0§'L9L'c 068 - - - - - - - - - - - suojsuad @ seafojdw3

65°98¢ 05°155'Z |09 00°00¢ 00°00€ 00°L - - - - 00°00€ 00} - - paindes

00°ZEL'6L  [S1'8b2 v0°'L0L 00°026'62  [00°082 82°0vE 00°'8£8°01 _mw. L 00'S1Le 00'0EY 00T ‘8JOMpaID

00'7Z¢ 9.°7.L'6  [seot - - - - - - S - - - - [TEE)

. . sisAjeue

00'084 00°0L2 0S5} 00'081 00'0L2 05t 00912 0Z'L 00'vS 0£'0 - - - - 8 Sjuewaeys yueg

00°0€1 00'S0¥'Z  [05'81 00°0E1 00°50¥'Z - (0581 00'50v'Z oS8l - - - - - - Spi02as g syood

saafo|dwe Jojues

00°591 0567 0£°0 - - - -. - - - - - - - }4032341p 1 J01q8Q

52°Z2e'c  |se'8 v1'892 00°0Z8'SL - [00'6S \Z%:144 _mu.nmv.u 3 _mw.om SLEEL 00'629'7  [00°0Z . :suonebnsaau);

i 1'6SE 00°b26°L [OV'S - - - - - - - - - - - Je1auen

89'85¢€ 00°0¥8°C  [0L'0) 00°00€ 00'08 020 - - - - - 0009 0Z'0 - - s{03qeQ

eL'LET 00628 0z - - - - - - - - - - - Apadosd

00°0VE 00°0LS 0S4 - - - - - - - - - - - @auensu]

05'¢p0's  |oL've 52'2L2 0s°.e8'vL  losvs €1'Eve 00°00¢ 02°0 :S1assy Jo uojesijeay

00'v6.'9 _on.mp

_mv.ow

Py 1 3AIN23X3

pua pojsad je se sisk|l

[ ey

=

aduepeA

0202 AInr £2 - 0202 Azenuel €2 woy pouad

@9} pue poliad ay) Joj sisfjeue Jsod awl)) 6diS pajigIeg




sasuodxe
pajejal
eokojdwz

£es's : S . ges'e - - -

’ - : . ) 411
oov . oov - wfm_OmEonmo

* s89) |eba

wepbiel)

. . — s394 Jokaning

€221 ' . . , €LL'1€ S Amuend
€L9'11 . 4 4 A v €L9'LL - [oAeS
so9} sjusby

6LL . ) 6.4 . e sjuey
, , 4 ) dam

axe[n auI0qso

6 g d1

‘ . . . ybugsidwa
.88¢€'1 . . . . 88€'L ) ) wepbiesn
oov. < : o : oov. . . ) sosuadxa
€ee’t . _ o EEETL - uopesnsiujwpe
’ -2ad

m. - - - - } . - . . . : mom:m&.mg

- , T 4 R . S6¢€ - : abeajin

. _ ’ .. . ‘ . ’ : ’ ﬂ:mem._:nm_u 4 bomﬁmou

) . ' - . 8L - laAed].

= : . v 58 . - BoualsIsqng

- 3 N g . : - Bunped

) sag} [euoissajoid
- . . ) 00S } - 1BYO

- . AN} - UO1EPOWIWIOIDY

” . . . sjuswasINgsIp | Eomﬁmog
. 3 .

pouad
ayu

(3) pua pouad je se ajesa ayj Aq pred :o_E._s 10 (3) pua pouad je se paunsui Ajaanenwny pasnauyj fobajen

4 ] "9AOQE UONJ8S ,8U0p
. JHOM, @Y} U1 papinoid SI Y1ym JO Lo)dLOSIP 'SIOJEISIUILIPY JUIOF Y} AQ SUOP %IOM BU} UIIM UOHIBUUOD Ul POLI3d 3Y} Ul Pa.LINOUI SJUBWSSINGSIP PUe sasuadxa Jo s|iejep sapioid 8jqe) syl

pOLIdd 8Y} Ul PBLINJUI SUBLUSSINGSIP PUB SBSUBAXS JO JUBLISIE}S




‘panoidde aq ‘ajiw Jad dgp Je pabieyd s abes|iw 1509 Je sasuadxa 19300d 4O JNO SIOJENSIUIWPY JUIOr BU) jey). e

“wrom_mneoov:oﬂou_vwb,wc;nmvm&mm>>co_5_.om9mc_>>o__2m£.>_mc_u_ooo< .>_...._o wmmm__E_on_wn___\sm_cw.ucm:omm_mEmEmQ:mw_uNbom&wohoEw>oow§ms$:w§mm£o»

‘uolesauUNW=a) s Japjoy
80140 UE SE JauUewW awes 3y} ul [erosdde ainbai sjuswasingsip Z Aiobaje) ‘siseq sjqeuoseas pue sadosd € uo Em:ac_onam ay} 0} uwumoo__m 2 Ued ey} pue ‘wiy iisy} Jo Japjoy aouyjo
ue 'Aq paunoul aq Aew ey} s}soo pajedo||e 10 paleys mu:_u:_ KRew Aay] “Aped piiy) Juspuadspul ue o} JuswAed € Jou Inq 8)e)Sa JUSA[OSUI BU) 0} BjqeIda1 AROalIp BJE Jey) sosuadxe ale asay]

&:wEmw._:nw_v Z Mobajyen

- 'V Xipuaddy .
] E:ouum JawAed pue ma_muQ m._oﬁm:m_c_EE‘ JUIOF 8y} Uo uees aq uea {Aue ) yoym jo moca_mn ay cmo._ uojuioy . juels e Buisn pled useq .Y YaIyMm sasuadxa apnjoul-osje Aay
EBEm Aq uwh_sumh ale Yoiym ‘ased a8y} 0} A|jeoyioads mcam_w._ Buisipanpe pue buipuoq se co:m S)$00 ale: mmmﬁ —8)s00 Auiojnjels e

ased ay) Buibeuew ul paunoul aJe yoIym sabIeyd JauN0J Jo abeysod Se YINS SJSOD e 3SaY) — SIS00 YO *

ajdwexa Joj ‘sBunaaw 1o sasiwaid Buipes Burpuape ui yeis Aq paunoul ase .w.mm.w__E wv:_oxm Yolym ‘S}S00 3SsaY) — S0US)SISANS pUE [SABS| .

wm:om&mo BuImojjoy 8y} Jo 1SISU0D pue |eAaosdde Jolid Jnoyym umesp
aq ued Asy) ‘sjejsd Ew>_omc_ 3y} 0} 3jqessye) Apoaup w_e_ucwaxw o)0ads s| aiayy Qm&s salued paiyy Juapuadapul 0} sjuswAed ale pue sasuadxa }9400d JO IO, SB UMOU) OS|e aJe asay]

sjuaWasINgsIp | fiobajen

:sauobajes om oju! [y pue juaunutodde ASUBAIOSUI U Y)im UOHIBULI0D Ul JBPjoY 8010 ue B.umanE_Q pue Aq qu, sasuadxe ale sjuawasingsig

; ; , i sjuawasINgsip|
) o . . ' . . ’ pue
—cnm LL L . : : : ) soL'eL - - sasuadxa fejo !
_ _ , - . pajwn
suonn|os vi3
v : . sjue)NSuU0d

006 : . : : 006 _ ‘ ey sybu |
’ juswhojdwz

Ao : : . , 0 . : oo pajwI ysiew
aaueInsuj

. : ) . ] : Buisiuanpe
K ‘ K . A . .aosamum

02 o : . A . p0Z . - uooalIpal e

. . . : . lajaey
9/1'8lL - ) - 9l1'84 - . - . - 0805
. o : . ) 3 o . |eAowe. eysepm

SUOHNQUIUOD
uoisuad

€8 . . . . ‘ €8 . . - © sabepm



"aA0QE 3|qe} 3y} Ul PapIACId OS[e JJE S)S00 w.mm.E j0 w__,m«oo ‘ajeudoidde se uw_on.m SI 1WA




“}senbay uo ‘abieyd Jo 22y “1sod Aq co_%mc&e:_ siyy Aiddns |im am ‘Ajaaiieuseyy

[EH0d 3N 00 UOJUIOURUEID MMM/ .SARY
:9}ISGaM S,UOJUIOY | JUBIS) BIA B|qE[IBAE S| SBSRIWWOD
JO SUOROUN PUE S3J0J BY} pUB ‘UoneIsUNWAI (S10}epinby) 1o mhemzw_c_va al) Sispjoysouo Buipiebal pue AouaAjosuI Ul S)YBL JIay) PUB}SIAPUN O} SJAQUIAL PUE SI0}Paid djay O} UOHEBWLION|.

'SIaqUIaW PUE SIONPaID 10} co;mctovE_

JoIyuU09 _m_EEon e 0} asu anib Aew .._o_Es m_oum:m_:_Eg E_o.. se sn
. 0} $9%1A8S apiaoud OUm Jo 'siseq uoleJaunuial siojelisiulwpe juiof ayy Buinosdde 1oy ajqisuodsal saied Aue ypm sdiysuoneras jeuosiad Jo ssauisng AUk JO a1eme JoU SJe M Jey) ULUOD SN

aInsojosIp m::_:c.mh w.n_;mco:m_mm_

sisAjeue )sod awy) . ] )
6dIS 2A0QE 3y} UIYIM papnioul aJe SjS0D) e (3UOp HIOM JO DANJELBU BAOGE 3Y} UIY)IIM PIPN[OUI S| BAIJRLIBU) SOIAPEDUOM XB] o

d71 N uojuioy | jueso

99IAJS J0 1509 . . paisijua sadiAIag Japinoad a21Al88

:diysuoneol _mcoem& 10 ssauIsnq e sey ‘uuy Jno c_£;> [ENPIAIPUI UE JO ‘ULl INO (36pajMOUN IO JO 1S8Q BLj} O}) LIOYM Lym Emu B WOy JO ULl IN0
c_£_>> woyy Em:ow SABY 9M SIOIAIBS MOJ3Q BSOOSIP BM ‘kouaiedsue) jo Jsa18jul BY} U] "BDIAISS pue m:_m> “mwn 3y} uIelqo 0} JyBnos SABY am ‘SIBYI0 JO SIDIISS Ay} pajsijue aAeY M asaUM

. o . . P . o wmyw_oowwm 0} sjuswifed
; ‘Wea) INO JO SN AG N0 PALIED USBQ AABY SSIMIBLIO PINOD JBY) YoM AUe Jno pajoeju02-gns 10U 2ABY oM ‘poLIad By} Ul ‘JEY} ULIYUOD B

- . }JOM JNO PajoBNUOI-GNS




~

" Commercial in confidence

c Statutory information

Company information

Company name

Cuddy Environmental Limited

_Date of incorporation

18 September 2000

Company registration number

04073151

Former trading address

Hortons Yard, Tank Farm Road
Llandarcy

Neath °

West Glamorgan

SA10 6EN

Present registered office

" 4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields
Manchester ' ‘ )
M3 3EB '

Administration information

Administration appointment

The Administration appointment granted in the
High Court of Justice, Business & Property Court,

Appointor

005747 of 2018 : .
the directors )

Date of appointment

23 July 2018

Joint Administrators’ names

Alistair Wardell
Nicholas S Wood

Joint Administrators’ address(es)

8" Floor, 3 Callaghan Square, Cardiff, CF10 5BT
30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2A 1AG

' Purpose of the Administration

Achieving a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up without first being in
Administration

Estimated values of the’ net property and
- prescribed part

The Company’s net property is currently
estimated to be nil. The prescribed part is capped
at the statutory maximum of £600,000 although it
is anticipated to be nil. .

Prescribed part distribution

f

The Joint Administrators do not intend to apply to
Court to obtain an order that the prescrlbed part
shall not apply N

Functions

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of
the Administrators are to be exercised by either

~_or both of them.

_ Current Administration expiry date

22 January 2022



i

Commercial in confidence

D NOtice about this report

This report has been prepared by Alistair Wardell, the Joint Administrator of Cuddy Environmental ..
Limited — In Administration, solély to comply with the Joint Administrators’ statutory duty to report to
creditors under the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 on the progress of the Administration,
and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person or for any other

‘purposes, or in any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplatlon of it bemg used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied

" upon as gmdance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any persons choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 do so at their.own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the joint administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such person.

Please note that we are both authorised by the Insblvency Practitioners Association to act as insolvency
practitioners. ’

The Joint Administrators are bound by theAInsoIvéncy Code of Ethics.

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal liability. The

" appointment of the Joint Administrators is personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law,

Grant Thornton UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any
person in respect of this report or the conduct of the administration. .

Please note you should read this progress report in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ previous

progress reports and proposals issued to the Company’s creditors, which can be found on the Grant

- Thornton portal (https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/portal/). Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this’

progress report and appendices are stated net of VAT. For definitions of abbreviations please refer to

" the ‘Definitions’ table at the start of this progress report.



p . Commercial in confidence

'

Disclaimer

P

This Progress Report has been prepared by the Joint Administrators of Cuddy Environmental Limited
solely to comply with the statutory duty under rule 18.3 of the the Insolvency(England and Wales) Rules
2016 to repbrt to creditors on the Joint Administrator progress on the Administration, and for no other
purpose. 1t is not sultable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose orinany -
other context.

This Progress Report has been prepared in céntemplation of it being'used and is not suitable to be
used, to inform any |nvestment decision in relation to the debt of or any fi nancnal mterest in the
. Company. :

Any estimated outcome for credltors included in this Progress Report is illustrative only and cannot be
relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcome for creditors. Any person that chooses to rely on this -
report for any purpose or in any context other than the aforementioned rule does so at their own

risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsnblllty

and will not accept any liability in respect to this report.

H



. . . ©2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Al rights reserved.
. . : “Grant Thornton' refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services (o their -
. G . Th . clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, as the context requires.
ra nt O rn to n . Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide
. partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are defivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide

. " services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another's acts or .
' i .
omissions,

grantthornton.co.uk -



